to our reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP.  Users of this financial information should consider
the types of events and transactions which are excluded.

Non GAAP Reconciliations

20

Revenue and Gross Profit As Reported ($ in millions)

Quarter Ended
September 30 June 30

2008 2007 2008
Revenues

Helix Contracting Services 285$   192$   228$
Shelf Contracting 279   177   172
Intercompany elim. -  Helix Contracting Services (66)   (31)   (43)
Intercompany elim. - Shelf Contracting (16)   (19)   (11)

  Revenue as Reported 482$   319$   346$

Gross Profit

Helix Contracting Services 77$   60$   51$
Shelf Contracting 93   70   47
Intercompany elim. -  Helix Contracting Services (12)   (1)   (3)
Intercompany elim. - Shelf Contracting (2)   (6)   (1)

  Gross Profit as Reported 156$   123$   94$

Gross Profit Margin 32% 39% 27%

Non GAAP Reconciliations

21

Updated 2008 Outlook – Adjusted EBITDAX  ($ in millions)

Contracting
Services Oil & Gas Eliminations Total

Net Income 136$   140$   (16)$   260$

Depreciation & Amortization 109   190   -   299
Income Tax Provision 75   74   (9)   140
Net Interest Expense & Other 52   33   -   85
Preferred Stock Dividends 3   -   -   3
Non-cash Impairment -   13   -   13
Exploration Expense -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDAX (A) 375$   450$   (25)$   800$

(A) See definition on slide 19

Non GAAP Reconciliations

22

Prior 2008 Outlook – Adjusted EBITDAX  ($ in millions)

Contracting
Services Oil & Gas Eliminations Total

Net Income 120$   222$   (13)$   329$

Depreciation & Amortization 100   232   -   332
Income Tax Provision 68   120   (7)   181
Net Interest Expense & Other 49   33   -   82
Preferred Stock Dividends 3   -   -   3
Non-cash Impairment -   13   -   13
Exploration Expense -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDAX (A) 340$   620$   (20)$   940$

(A) See definition on slide 19

Non GAAP Reconciliations

23

Helix Energy Solutions

	Highlights
	Highlights of the Quarter��
	2008 Outlook Update
	Revenue and Gross Profit by Division ($ in millions)
	Financial Highlights�
	Operating Costs ($ in millions, except per Mcfe data)
	(Oct 2008 – December 2009)
	Adjusted EBITDAX ($ in millions)
	Revenue and Gross Profit As Reported ($ in millions)
	Updated 2008 Outlook – Adjusted EBITDAX  ($ in millions)
	Prior 2008 Outlook – Adjusted EBITDAX  ($ in millions)